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  Tennessee Board of Nursing 
665 Mainstream Drive 

Iris, Poplar and Dogwood Rooms 
Nashville, Tennessee 

 
MINUTES 

 
December 3-4, 2014 

 
Call to Order 

Brent Earwood, APN, Chair called the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m. in the Iris Room. 
 

Roll Call and Quorum 
Ms. Sandra Powell called roll. 
Present:  Arthur Thompson, LPN; Lee Anne Stearnes, APN; Juanita Turnipseed, APN; 
Martha Buckner, RN; Janell Cecil, RN; Marietha Silvers, RN; Brent Earwood, APN; 
Kathleen Harkey, Consumer Member; Mark Young, APN; Lisa Heaton, RN, Leslie 
Nelson Akins, APN 

 
Absent: None 
 
A quorum was present. 

 
Welcome and Introduction of Guests 

Ms. Earwood welcomed the Board members and guests in the audience and called for 
self-introductions. Guests: students from Union University, Tusculum College, 
Tennessee College of Applied Technology-Oneida, Tennessee College of Applied 
Technology Ashland City, Four Rivers Practical Nursing Program; in addition those not 
choosing to make the board aware of their affiliation. 

 
Introduction of Staff 
Elizabeth Lund, Executive Director and Mark Waters, Deputy General Counsel 
introduced staff. 
Board staff: 
Teresa Phillips, Nurse Consultant  
Liz Sherfy, Nurse Consultant 

            Sandra Powell, Administrator 
 

Legal staff: 
Mark Cole, Assistant General Counsel 
Caroline Tippens, Assistant General Counsel 
Grant Mullins, Assistant General Counsel 
Johanna Barde, Assistant General Counsel 
Hannah Lanford, Assistant General Counsel 
Matt Gibbs, Assistant General Counsel 
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Approve August 20-21 and October 24, 2014 Board Meeting Minutes 
Ms. Cecil made the motion to approve the minutes, Ms. Buckner seconded; motion carried 
 
Assign Panels and Panel Chairs 
Mr. Earwood assigned panels and panel chairs: 
 
Panel 1 – Earwood, Chair; Cecil, Thompson, Akins 
Panel 2 – Heaton, Chair; Harkey, Buckner, Young 
Panel 3 – Turnipseed, Chair; Stearnes, Silvers 
 

 
Panel 1 – Iris Room                       Panel 2 – Poplar Room                Panel 3 – Dogwood Room         
Brent Earwood, chair                     Lisa Heaton, chair                       Juanita Turnipseed, chair   
Janell Cecil                                    Kathleen Harkey   Leanne Stearnes 
Arthur Thompson                    Martha Buckner   Marietha Silvers 
Leslie Akins          Mark Young 
                                             
Panel 2 adjourned to the Poplar Room. Panel 3 adjourned to the Dogwood Room. 
 
Disciplinary Business (Panel 1, Iris Room; Panel 2, Poplar Room; Panel 3, Dogwood Room) 
 

Panel 1 – Brent Earwood, chair; Janell Cecil, Arthur Thompson, Leslie Akins 
 
A quorum was present.  Administrative Law Judge Anthony Adgent presided.  

 
 

Deanna J. St. John 
119 Pinehurst Ave 
Chattanooga, Tennessee 
37415 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 133990 
 
Expiration 
03/31/2014 

Barde, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms. St. John was not present and not 
represented by counsel. The board 
proceeded in default. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Mr. Thompson moved to 
accept the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 11 as true.  
Ms. Cecil seconded. Motion carried.  
 
Following discussion, Ms. Cecil 
made a motion to accept the conclusions 
of law as submitted on the proposed 
order. Mr. Thompson seconded. The 
motion carried.  
 
Ms. Akins made a motion to adopt the 
proposed order which revokes the RN 
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license and multistate privilege of Ms. St. 
John , assesses costs and imposes a $1000 
civil penalty . Mr. Thompson seconded 
and motion carried. 
 
Mr. Earwood read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken; 
The motion carried. 
 

Michelle A. Stuart 
191 Ewing Lane 
Granville, Tennessee 
38564 
Atty Edward Hadley 
and Gere Beason 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 158906 
 
Expiration 
02/28/2015 

Barde, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms. Stuart was present and represented by 
counsel, Attorneys Edward Hadley and 
Gere Beason.  
 
Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 
findings of fact as listed in the proposed 
final order 1 through 7 and 9 as true; 8 not 
true.  Mr. Thompson seconded. Motion 
carried.  
 
Mr. Earwood made a motion to accept the 
conclusions of law paragraphs 9 that Ms. 
Stuart is guilty of a crime; number 11 in 
the conclusions of law, in violation of fact 
3; in number 12, in conclusions of law not 
to be true; number 13 not to be true. Ms. 
Cecil seconded. The motion carried.  
 
Mr. Earwood made a motion to place a 
letter of warning in Ms. Stuart’s file for 
failure to disclose a reckless driving 
charge and order an independent 
evaluation through TnPAP with results 
sent to the Board of Nursing and bring it 
back up to trial a later time; require her to 
follow recommendations of evaluation; 
with no action on the license, no civil 
penalty and no assessment of cost. 
Seconded by Akin. The motion was 
amended after discussion to require a 
TnPAP evaluation and signed agreement 
if the evaluation recommends monitoring. 
The evaluation must occur within 60 
days. Motion carried. 
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Mr. Earwood read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds Ms. Stuart guilty of a crime 
and the appropriate action taken; motion 
carried. 

Amy Branson 
112 Frazier Lane 
Chilowie, Virginia 24319 

R.N. Lic. 
No.1153615 
(VA) 
 
Expiration 
04/30/2015 

Tippens, 
state’s 
attorney 

Ms. Branson was not present and not 
represented by counsel. The ALJ held the 
respondent in default.  
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Ms. Akins moved to accept 
the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 6 as true.  
Mr. Thompson seconded. Motion carried.  
 
Following discussion, Ms. Cecil made a 
motion to accept the conclusions of law 
paragraphs 7 through 9 as published in the 
proposed order  finding that the 
respondent’s acts constitute a violation of 
TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)( D)(F) and rule 
1000-01-.13(1)(f)(g)(w).  Ms. Akins 
seconded. The motion carried.  
 
Ms. Earwood made a motion to adopt the 
proposed order of revocation, assess three 
civil penalties in the amount of $3,000 
and assess costs not to exceed $5,000. Ms. 
Cecil seconded the motion. The motion 
carried. 
 
Mr. Earwood read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken 
and the motion carried. 

Angela M. Bell 
7243 Highway 41A 
Pleasant View, Tennessee 
37146 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 165893 
 
expiration 
03/31/2014 

Barde, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms .Bell was not present and not 
represented by counsel. The ALJ acted to 
authorize the case to continue in default. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Mr. Thompson moved to 
accept the findings of fact as listed in the 
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proposed final order 1 through 3 as true.  
Ms. Cecil seconded. Motion carried.  
 
Following discussion, Mr. Thompson 
made a motion to accept the conclusions 
of law in paragraphs 4- 6 as published in 
the proposed order  finding that the 
respondent’s acts constitute a violation of 
TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)(C)( F) and rule 
1000-01-.13(1)(e)(f).  Ms. Akins 
seconded. The motion carried.  
 
Mr. Earwood made a motion to revoke  
Ms. Bell’s RN license  multistate 
privilege and assess two type A civil 
penalties totaling $1,000. Assessment of 
Costs shall not exceed three thousand 
dollars ($3,000.00) and shall be paid in 
full within 24 months from the issuance 
of the Assessment of Costs by the 
department.  Ms. Akins seconded and the 
motion carried. 
 
Mr. Earwood read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken; 
Mr. Thompson seconded; the motion 
carried. 

 
 
 
Panel 2 – Lisa Heaton, Chair; Kathleen Harkey, Martha Buckner, Mark Young 
 
 
A quorum was present.  Judge Michael Begley presided over contested case hearings. 
 
 

Brandi C. Cobb 
145 Leo Weaver Road 
Finger, Tennessee 38334 

L.P.N. Lic. 
No. 64078 
 
Expiration  
09/30/2015 

Gibbs, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms. Cobb was not present and not 
represented by counsel.  Mr. Gibbs 
requested to proceed in default. Judge 
Begley ruled that the service of notice was 
sufficient to proceed.  Mr. Young moved 
to proceed in default. Ms. Buckner 
seconded and motion carried. 
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Following testimony and state’s 
presentation of proof, Mr. Young made a 
motion to adopt the findings of fact 1 
through 4 true and accurate per proposed 
order.  Ms. Harkey seconded and motion 
carried.  
 
Following discussion, Mr. Young made a 
motion to find the conclusions of law 
listed in the proposed order 5 through 9 
that the respondent’s acts and conduct did 
violate TCA§63-7-115 (a) (1)(F) and rule 
1000-02-.13(1) (b)(d)(e) (f).   Ms. 
Buckner seconded and motion carried.  
 
Ms. Buckner made a motion to suspend 
Ms. Cobb’s LPN license and void 
multistate privilege.  May obtain a TnPAP 
evaluation and upon receipt from TnPAP 
that respondent has received a 
recommendation of return to practice and 
proof of signing a monitoring agreement, 
the suspension shall be stayed and the 
license immediately placed on probation 
for three years to run concurrent of no less 
than three (3) years.  Respondent must 
appear before Application Review 
Committee to obtain a recommendation 
for reinstatement, demonstrate ability to 
engage in safe practice and two years of 
documented sobriety. Assessment of Costs 
shall not exceed three thousand dollars 
($3,000.00) and shall be paid in full within 
24 months from the issuance of the 
Assessment of Costs by the department.  
Mr. Young seconded, and motion carried. 
Ms. Heaton read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken. 
Motion to accept the policy statement as 
read; motion carried. 

Vikki Bowers Harrison 
530 Jeffrey Lane 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 91952 

Gibbs, 
State’s 

Ms. Harrison was not present and not 
represented by counsel.  Mr. Mullins 
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Collierville, Tennessee 
38017 

Expiration 
11/30/2014 

Attorney requested to proceed in default.  Judge 
Begley ruled that the service of notice was 
sufficient to proceed.  Ms. Buckner moved 
to proceed in default. Mr. Young seconded 
and motion carried. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Ms. Buckner moved to 
accept the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 9 as true 
and accurate.  Ms. Harkey seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Ms. Buckner made a motion to find that 
respondent’s acts and conduct violated 
TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)(G). Ms. Harkey 
seconded and motion carried.  
 
Ms. Buckner made a motion to revoke Mr. 
Harrison RN license 91952, assessed one 
(1) Type A Civil Penalty of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) and assessed costs not 
to exceed $3000.00. Ms. Harkey seconded 
the motion and motion carried. 
 
Ms. Heaton read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken 
and motion carried. 

Annie Hermann-
Pendergrass 
6204 Ooltewah-
Georgetown Road 
Ooltewah, Tennessee 
37363 
 

L.P.N. Lic. 
No. 70507 
 
Expiration 
08/31/2015 

Gibbs, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms. Hermann-Pendergrass was not present 
and not represented by counsel.  
Following presentation of proof of service, 
Judge Begley determined sufficient proof 
of service. Mr. Young moved to proceed 
in default. Ms. Buckner seconded the 
motion; motion carried. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Mr. Young moved to accept 
the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 3 as true 
and accurate. Ms. Harkey seconded and 
motion carried.  
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Mr. Young made a motion to find that 
respondent’s acts and conduct violated 
TCA§63-7-115 (a)(1)(F) and rule 1000-
02-.13(1)(c)(d)(g).  Ms. Harkey seconded 
and motion carried.  
 
Mr. Young made a motion to suspend Ms. 
Hermann-Pendergrass’s LPN license and 
void multistate privilege.  May obtain a 
TnPAP evaluation and upon receipt from 
TnPAP that respondent has received a 
recommendation of return to practice and 
proof of signing a monitoring agreement, 
the suspension shall be stayed and the 
license immediately placed on probation 
for three years to run concurrent of no less 
than three (3) years.  Respondent must 
appear before Application Review 
Committee to obtain a recommendation 
for reinstatement, demonstrate ability to 
engage in safe practice and two years of 
documented sobriety. Assessed one (1) 
Type A Civil Penalty in the amount of one 
thousand ($1,000.00) and assessment of 
Costs shall not exceed three thousand 
dollars ($3,000.00) and shall be paid in 
full within 24 months from the issuance of 
the Assessment of Costs by the 
department.  Mr. Young seconded, and 
motion carried. 
  
Ms. Heaton read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken; 
and motion carried. 

Gary W. Deal 
P.O. Box 2721 
Oxford, Mississippi 38665 
Atty Kay Anderson 

R.N. Lic. 
No. R-
884306 
(MS) 
 
Expiration 
12/31/2014 

Lanford, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Mr. Deal was present and represented by 
counsel.  Judge Begley reviewed the 
technical record. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Ms. Buckner moved to 
accept the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1, 2 and 4 as true and 
accurate  Amend finding of fact number 3 



 

9 

 

to state “Respondent made incorrect 
entries into patient M.M.’s medical record.  
Amend finding of fact number 5 to state 
“On or about March 18, 2013, Respondent 
documented late in the medical record five 
units of blood that he administered to 
patient M.M.”.   Mr. Young seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Following discussion, Mr. Young made a 
motion to find that respondent’s acts and 
conduct did not violate TCA§63-7-115 (a) 
(1) and rule 1000-01-.13(1) (b)(c)(j)(w).   
Ms. Buckner seconded and motion 
carried.  
 
Ms. Harkey made a motion to not 
discipline the nurse in any matter.  Mr. 
Young seconded and motion carried. 
 
Ms. Heaton read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken; 
and motion carried. 

Walter David Pyle 
4910 Nehemiah Lane 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
37938d Pyle 
 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 137016 
 
Expiration 
10/31/2015 

Lanford, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Mr. Pyle was not present and not 
represented by counsel.  Following 
presentation of proof of service, Judge 
Begley determined sufficient proof of 
service. Mr. Young moved to proceed in 
default. Ms. Harkey seconded the motion; 
motion carried. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Mr. Young moved to accept 
the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 5 as true 
and accurate. Ms. Harkey seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Mr. Young made a motion in conclusion 
of law that respondent’s acts and conduct 
violated TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)(D) (F) and 
rule 1000-02-.13 (1)(f)(g)(s).  Ms. 
Buckner seconded and motion carried.  
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Mr. Young made a motion to suspend Mr. 
Pyle’s RN and void multistate privilege.  
May obtain a TnPAP evaluation and upon 
receipt from TnPAP that respondent has 
received a recommendation of return to 
practice and proof of signing a monitoring 
agreement, the suspension shall be stayed 
and the license immediately placed on 
probation for three years to run concurrent 
of no less than three (3) years.  
Respondent must appear before 
Application Review Committee to obtain 
a recommendation for reinstatement, 
demonstrate ability to engage in safe 
practice and two years of documented 
sobriety. Assess five (5) Type A Civil 
Penalties in the amount of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) each for a total of five 
thousand dollars ($5,000.00) and assess 
costs not to exceed five thousand dollars 
($5,000.00).  Ms. Harkey seconded and 
motion carried. 
 
Ms. Heaton read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken; 
and motion carried 

Courtney S. Smith 
6107 Shannon Valley 
Farms Blvd. 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
37918 
Atty Scott Hurley 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 146452 
 
Expiration 
02/29/2016 

Mullins, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms. Smith was not present but represented 
by counsel.  Atty Mr. Hurley requested a 
motion of continuance.  Following 
presentation, Judge Begley granted motion 
of continuance until February 18, 2015 
and will allow avadavat from Powell, 
Johnson, Heatherly and Monroe from the 
state.   

Mary Helgemo 
2418 Old Cloverdale Road 
Florence, Alabama 35630 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 192045 
(Licensure 
Appeal) 
09/30/2014 

Waters, 
State’s 
Attorney 

Ms. Helgemo was present and not 
represented by counsel.  Judge Begley 
reviewed the technical record. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Ms. Buckner moved to 
accept the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 8 as true 
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and accurate. Ms. Harkey seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Following discussion, Mr. Young made a 
motion to find that the petitioner’s acts 
and conduct with the discipline of 
Alabama license violated TCA§63-7-
120(a) (1) (A) (B) (C) (D) (2 (b); 
TCA§63-7-115  (a) (1) (C) (E) and rule 
1000-01-.13(a)(1) (b) (d) (f)(g) (j)(w).  
Ms. Buckner seconded and motion 
carried.  
 
Mr. Young made a motion to deny the 
registered nurse renewal application.  Ms. 
Buckner seconded and motion carried. 
 
Ms. Heaton read the policy statement of 
the board to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. The 
Board finds the appropriate action taken. 

 
Panel 3 – Juanita Turnipseed, Chair; Leanne Stearnes, Marietha Silvers 
 
A quorum was present.  Judge Mattielyn Williams presided over contested case hearings 
 

Barbara A. Mallady 
1709 Garden Gate Drive 
Cordova, Tennessee 
38018 
Atty Robert J. Kraemer, 
Jr. 

A.P.N. 
Cert. No. 
9160 
 
R.N. Lic. 
No. 55596 
 
Expiration 
10/31/2013 

Cole 

State’s 

Attorney 

Ms. Mallady was present and represented 
by counsel.  
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
proof, Ms.  Stearnes moved to accept the 
findings of fact as listed in the proposed 
final order 1 through 4 as true and 
accurate with an amendment to number 3 
from 6 months to 6 weeks and number 4 
to state “During that time Respondent, as 
an APN/CRNA, admitted to diversion of 
Fentanyl for a total of 15 occurrences.” 
Ms. Silvers seconded and motion carried.  
 
Ms. Stearnes made a motion to accept the 
conclusions of law paragraphs 5 and 6 to 
find that respondent’s acts and conduct 
violated TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)(C)(D)(F)  
and rule 1000-02-.13(1)(d)(e)(g)(w) of 
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proposed order.  Mr. Turnipseed 
seconded. Ms. Silvers agreed with the 
exception of 1000-02-.13(1)(g) and 
motion carried.  
 
Ms. Silvers made a motion to suspend the 
APN certificate and RN license, 
immediately stay the suspension stayed 
suspension until monitoring through 
Tennessee Professional Assistance 
Program with probation to run concurrent 
with TnPAP monitoring agreement of no 
less than 3 years.  The license shall be 
placed on probation for no less than 3 
years additionally to the current 81 month 
monitoring agreement. Multistate PTP 
voided. If re-instatement is ever requested, 
Respondent must appear before 
Application Review Committee and 
submit 2 years of documented sobriety. 
Respondent is assessed fifteen type b civil 
penalties of $300.00 each for a total of 
$4500.00 and costs not to exceed 
$5000.00.Ms. Stearnes seconded and 
motion carried. 
 
Ms. Turnipseed read the policy statement 
of the board to protect the health, safety 
and welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. 
The Board finds the appropriate action 
taken; motion carried. 

Martha Renne Kirby 
Norris 
466 Williford Lane 
Gainesboro, Tennessee  
38562 
 

L.P.N. 
License 
No. 62658 

Cole 

State’s 

Attorney 

Ms. Norris was present and not 
represented by counsel. The Respondent 
requested a continuance to be able to 
obtain an attorney. Judge Williams 
allowed the notice of charges to be 
considered by the Board panel to be able 
to make a decision of whether the 
continuance to be granted or denied. After 
considering the request of the Respondent 
and the notice of charges, Ms. Stearnes 
made a motion to allow a continuance of 
this case until February 18, 2014, board 
meeting. Ms. Silvers seconded and motion 
carried. 
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Christina L. Tester 
804 B 28th Avenue N 
Nashville, Tennessee 
37208 

L.P.N. Lic. 
No. 69188 
 
Expiration 
12/31/2014 

Cole 

State’s 

Attorney 

Ms. Tester was not present and not 
represented by counsel. Following 
presentation of proof of service, Judge 
Williams agreed proof of service was 
sufficient to proceed. Ms. Turnipseed 
moved to proceed in default. Ms. Silvers 
seconded the motion; motion carried. 
 
Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Ms.  Silvers moved to accept 
the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 6 as true 
and accurate. Ms. Stearnes seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Ms. Stearnes made a motion to accept the 
conclusions of law paragraphs 4 and 5 to 
find that respondent’s acts and conduct 
violated TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)(C)(D)(F)  
and rule 1000-02-.13(1)(b)(c)(d)(f)(g) of 
proposed order.  Ms. Silvers seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Ms. Silvers made a motion to revoke the 
LPN license of Ms. Tester and assessed 
one (1) type A Civil Penalty in the amount 
of five hundred dollars ($500.00) and pay 
costs not to exceed five thousand dollars 
($5000.00). Ms. Stearnes seconded and 
motion carried. 
 
Ms. Turnipseed read the policy statement 
of the board to protect the health, safety 
and welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. 
The Board finds the appropriate action 
taken; motion carried. 

Kera White 
2007 Westbriar Drive 
Cordova, Tennessee 
38016 

R.N. Lic. 
No. 94251 
 
Expiration 
03/31/2015 

Cole 

State’s 

Attorney 

Ms. White was not present and not 
represented by counsel. Following 
presentation of proof of service, Judge 
Williams agreed proof of service was 
sufficient to proceed. Ms. Turnipseed 
moved to proceed in default. Ms. Stearnes 
and Ms. Silvers seconded the motion; 
motion carried. 
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Following presentation of testimony and 
state’s proof, Ms.  Stearnes moved to 
accept the findings of fact as listed in the 
proposed final order 1 through 3 as true 
and accurate. Ms. Silvers seconded and 
motion carried.  
 
Ms. Silvers made a motion to accept the 
conclusions of law paragraphs 4 and 5 to 
find that respondent’s acts and conduct 
violated TCA§63-7-115(a)(1)(C)(D)(F)  
and rule 1000-02-.13(1)(c)(f)(g) of 
proposed order.  Ms. Turnipseed seconded 
and motion carried.  
 
Mr. Stearnes made a motion to revoke the 
RN license of Ms. White and assess (1) 
type A Civil Penalty in the amount of one 
thousand dollars ($1000.00). Ms. 
Turnipseed seconded and motion carried. 
 
Ms. Turnipseed read the policy statement 
of the board to protect the health, safety 
and welfare of the citizens of Tennessee. 
The Board finds the appropriate action 
taken; motion carried. 

 
 
Agreed/Consent Orders, Letters of Reprimand: 
 
Johanna Barde 
 

Greta H. Devaughan R.N. Lic. No. 163676 
 
11/30/2015 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept a 
consent order of probation for one 
year and 20 hours of CE. Seconded 
by Akins; motion carried. 

Elizabeth Green  Mr. Earwood moved and Ms. Cecil 

seconded the motion to reject the 

consent order and find no public 

discipline merited. 

Jennifer L. Gladson L.P.N. Lic. No. 73004 Akins moved and seconded by 
Thompson to accept the order of 
voluntary surrender. Motion 
carried. 

Pamala Ashley Kilgore L.P.N. Lic. No. 59107 Ms. Cecil moved and seconded by 
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12/31/2014 

Akins to accept a consent order 
for TnPAP. Motion carried. 

Elizabeth Leigh McDonald R.N. Lic No. 183418 
 
02/28/2015 

Mr. Earwood moved and seconded 
by Cecil to accept the consent order 
of TnPAP. Motion carried. 

Tammy R. Tucker R.N. Lic. No. 129487 
 
01/31/2014 

Ms. Cecil moved and seconded by 
Akins to accept a consent order of 
probation, CE and civil penalty. 
Motion carried. 

Deana M. Spatafore L.P.N. Lic. No. 59107 
 
09/30/2015 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 
consent order to TnPAP; seconded 
by Cecil. Motion carried. 

Nanette C. Walker R.N. Lic. No. 70929 
 
11/30/2014 

Mr. Earwood moved and seconded 
by Ms. Cecil. To accept a consent 
order for TnPAP. Motion carried. 

Tamekio Warren-Buntyn L.P.N. Lic. No. 67506 Ms. Cecil moved and seconded by 
Stearnes to accept the standard 
TnPAP order. Motion carried. 

Kenya D. Wilkes R.N. Lic. No. 175148 
 
09/30/2015 

Ms. Cecil moved and seconded by 
Akins to accept a consent order of 
one year probation, 20 hours of CE 
and a civil penalty of $1,000. 
Motion carried. 

Kristy Kay Wright R.N. Lic. No. 111505 
 
06/30/2016 

Ms. Akins moved and seconded by 
Mr. Thompson to accept a consent 
order for TnPAP. Motion carried. 

 
Mark Cole 

Sarah Beth Booker R.N. Lic. No. 14098 
 
10/31/2015 

Mr. Young moved to accept the 
agreed order of voluntary surrender 
of RN license 14098. Seconded by 
Ms. Buckner; motion carried.  

Krista Garner A.P.N. Cert. No. 5310 
R.N. Lic. No. 40620 
 
10/31/2014 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 
consent order of voluntary 
surrender. Ms. Turnipseed seconded 
and motion carried. 

Michael E. Gordon R.N. Lic. No. 141120 
 
10/31/2014 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of revocation. Mr. 
Young seconded and motion 
carried. 

Timothy A. Higgins R.N. Lic. No. 143718 
 
06/30/2015 

Mr. Young and Mr. Thompson 
recused themselves. A quorum 
remained. Mr. Earwood moved to 
accept the consent order of 
probation for two years and 20 
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hours of continuing education in 
documentation with 10 hours being 
completed not online but in person. 
If Respondent does not complete 
the CEs by the end of the 2 year 
probationary period, Respondent’s 
license shall be suspended. If 
Respondent wished to have his 
license reinstated, Respondent must 
appear before Application Review 
Committee. Ms. Akins seconded 
and motion carried. 

Corriene Miller R.N. License No. 88491 
 
10/31/2015 

Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of voluntary 
surrender. Mr. Earwood seconded 
and motion carried 

Deidre K. Perry L.P.N. Lic. No. 61663 
 
09/30/2016 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Mr. Young; motion carried. 

Kimberly L. Ruiz L.P.N. Lic. No. 65042 
 
12/31/2015 

Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of probation for three 
years and 10 hours of continuing 
education and 1 type A civil penalty 
of $1,000. Ms. Buckner seconded 
and motion carried. 

Kelley Black Seymour R.N. Lic. No. 105673 
 
12/31/2014 

Ms. Stearnes moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Mr. Young; motion carried. 

 
Matt Gibbs 
 

Jeffrey N. Eldridge L.P.N. Lic. No. 75170 
 
10/31/2015 

Ms. Harkey moved to accept the 
consent order of voluntary 
surrender. Seconded by Ms. 
Buckner; motion carried. 

Ryan S. Evans L.P.N. Lic No. 78252  
 
07/31/2016 

Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent of TnPAP. Ms. Buckner 
seconded; Motion carried. 

Stephanie K. Myhrvold R.N. Lic. No. 182830 
 
09/30/2015 

Ms. Harkey moved to accept the 
consent of TnPAP. Seconded by 
Ms. Buckner; Motion carried. 

Michael Peveto R.N. Lic. No. 173532 
 
10/31/2015 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of suspension for a 
minimum of one year, attend and 
complete a course on Anger 
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Management and obtain ten 
additional continuing education 
credits on how to deal with 
combative patients. Following the 
period of suspension, Respondent’s 
license shall be placed on probation 
of three years. Seconded by Ms. 
Heaton.  Motion carried. 

Juana Reese A.P.N. Cert. No. 13864 
R.N. Lic. No. 168476 
 
07/31/2016 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Harkey. Motion carried. 

Carrie Lynn Selover R.N. Lic. No. 61268 
 
11/30/2015 

Ms. Heaton moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Buckner. Motion carried. 

Mark Shorter R.N. Lic. No. 191885 
 
04/30/2015 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Mr. Young. Motion carried. 

Jessica Swaner R.N. Lic. No. 159822 
 
06/30/2015 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Harkey. Motion carried 

James Taylor L.P.N. Lic. No. 74016 
 
8/31/2016 

Ms. Harkey moved to accept the 
consent order of revocation. 
Seconded by Mr. Young; motion 
carried. 

 
Hannah Lanford 

 

Lauren D. Booth R.N. Lic. No. 178535 
 
07/31/2016 

Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Buckner. Motion carried. 

Carrie Clark R.N. Lic. No. 86889 
 
12/31/2015 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
agreed order of suspension of six 
months and multistate privilege to 
practice void. After six months 
suspension, the license shall be 
placed on probation of one and a 
half years. Respondent assessed one 
type c penalty of $50.00 and fined 
$1,250.00 total. Seconded by Mr. 
Young.  Motion carried. 

Karen Crenshaw L.P.N. Lic. No. 65148 
 
11/30/2015 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Mr. Young Motion carried. 

Ashley Flowers R.N. Lic. No. 165297 Ms. Harkey moved to accept the 
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08/31/2016 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Buckner. Motion carried. 

Sabra L. Jensen R.N. Lic. No. 828150 
(TX) 
 
03/31/2016 

Ms. Harkey made a motion to 
revoke the privilege to practice in 
Tennessee. Respondent may not 
petition the board to reinstate the 
privilege until after 5 years from the 
effective date of this order. Mr. 
Young seconded and motion 
carried. 

Brandi Knott L.P.N. Lic. No. 79058  Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of probation for two 
years and one type A civil penalty 
of $750.00. Ms. Buckner seconded; 
motion carried. 

Bradley C. Lane  L.P.N. Lic. No. 67110 
 
06/30/2016 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Harkey. Motion carried. 

Joann Lewis L.P.N. Lic. No.44187 
 
12/31/2015 

Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Mr. Young. Motion carried. 

Rebecca A. Millsaps R.N. Lic. No. 176859 
 
08/31/2014 

Ms. Harkey made a motion to 
accept the consent order of 
voluntary surrender. Ms. Young 
seconded and motion carried. 

Whitney A. Morgan R.N. Lic. No. 188476 Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Buckner.  Motion carried. 

Kathryn A. Phillips A.P.N. Cert. No. 5914 
R.N. Lic. No. 64843 
 
09/30/2014 

Ms. Harkey moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by Ms. Buckner. Motion carried. 

Leo Rourke, Jr. A.P.N. Cert. No. 6732 
R.N. Lic. No. 93587 
 
06/30/2015 

Ms. Buckner made a motion to 
accept the consent order of one type 
c civil penalty of $250.00 for  
failure to honor a written request by 
a patient for a medical record copy. 
Ms. Mr. Young seconded and 
motion carried. 

Tambra A. Shields R.N. Lic. No. 105109 Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of reprimand and 5 
hours of continuing education in the 
area of following physician’s orders 
within 6 months of the effective 
date of the order. Ms. Buckner 
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seconded and motion carried. 

Kimberly D. Tomlinson R.N. Lic. No. 162796 Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of probation for three 
years. Ms. Buckner seconded; 
motion carried. 

Lisa Tucker L.P.N. Lic. No. 77985 Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Harkey Motion carried. 

Danyell Washer KY R.N. Lic. No. 
1092027 

Mr. Young moved to accept the 
consent order of revocation of the 
privilege to practice in Tennessee. 
Ms. Buckner seconded; motion 
carried. 

Corina M. Wettlaufer L.P.N. Lic. No. 54140 Ms. Buckner made a motion to 
accept the consent order of 
probation of the LPN license for 
one year and 45 civil penalties of 
$50.00 each for a total of $2,250.00 
and shall be paid within 120 days. 
Mr. Young seconded and motion 
carried. 

Susan Wimberly R.N. Lic. No.  145205 Ms. Buckner moved to accept the 
consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 
by Ms. Harkey. Motion carried. 

 

Grant Mullins 

 

Karen Allen L.P.N. Lic. No. 67208 

 

11/30/2014 

Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by, Mr. Thompson. Motion carried. 

Maxine Robinson Bullard L.P.N. Lic. No. 51410 

 

02/28/2015 

Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by, Mr. Earwood. Motion carried. 

Eric S. Carver R.N. Lic. No. 177816 

 

06/30/2015 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by Mr. Thompson. Motion carried. 

Constance Catalano R.N. Lic. No. 89284 

 

08/31/2015 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by, Mr. Thompson. Motion carried 

Amanda Deel R.N. Lic. No. 190591 Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of probation and 

continued education of 10 hours, 
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split between courses on ethics and 

following doctor’s orders and 

proper documentation. Mr. 

Earwood seconded; motion carried. 

Tommie Green L.P.N. Lic. No. 69503 

 

04/30/2015 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 

consent order of probation and 

continued education of 10 hours, 

split between courses on ethics and  

documentation. Mr. Thompson 

seconded; motion carried 

Sequoya A. Greer L.P.N. Lic. No. 66223 

01/31/2015 

Mr. Thompson moved to accept the 

consent order of probation for one 

year and one type B civil penalty of 

$200.00. Ms. Cecil seconded. 

Motion carried. 

Lakeicha Gunter R.N. Lic. No. 163289 

 

08/31/2016 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 

agreed order of TnPAP. Ms. Cecil 

seconded. Motion carried. 

Bess Howard A.P.N. Cert. No. 17377 

R.N. Lic. No. 87455 

 

05/31/2016 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 

consent order of six civil penalties 

in the amount of $200.00 each and 

six civil penalties of $100.00 each 

for a total of $1,800.00 in penalties. 

Ms. Cecil seconded; motion carried.  

Leann M. Love A.P.N. Cert. No. 12149 

R.N. Lic. No. 66469 

 

11/30/2016 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept the 

consent order of $1,850 civil 

penalty. Mr. Thompson seconded; 

motion carried.   

Corey A. Maye R.N. Lic. No. 183684 

 

10/31/2014 

 

Mr. Earwood moved and seconded 

by Mr. Thompson to accept a 

voluntary surrender of license. 

Motion carried. 

Terri L. Munsey R.N. Lic. No. 150859 

 

09/30/2016 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Mr. 

Thompson seconded the motion; 

motion carried. 

Lee Pittman R.N. Lic. No. 168437 

 

03/31/2016 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept a 

consent order of probation for two 

years and complete 30 hours of 
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continuing education with 15 hours 

pertaining to patient care, 10 hours 

of documentation, 5 hours of 

administration and disposal of 

controlled substances; seconded by 

Mr. Earwood. Motion carried. 

Megan Raines R.N. Lic. No. 171186 

 

01/31/2016 

Ms. Akins moved to accept consent 

order of probation for two years and 

complete 20 hours of continuing 

education pertaining to 

documentation and following 

doctor’s orders. Respondent was 

assessed two type B civil penalties 

of $200.00 for a total of $400.00.; 

Mr. Thompson seconded; motion 

carried. 

Jeanette Randolph L.P.N. Lic. No. 73604 

 

11/30/2016 

Mr. Earwood moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by Ms. Cecil.Motion carried. 

Tiffany Skinner R.N. Lic. No. 133279 

 

01/31/2016 

 Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by Ms. Cecil. Motion carried. 

Joanna Swanson R.N. Lic. No. 152303 

 

07/31/2015 

Ms. Cecil moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Motion 

seconded by Ms. Akins and motion 

carried. 

Gil Edison Valenzuela R.N. Lic. No. 178408 

 

06/30/2015 

Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Seconded 

by Cecil. Motion carried. 

Orry V. Vanns R.N. Lic. No. 177807 Motion to accept consent order of 

TnPAP by Ms. Akins; seconded by 

Cecil. Carried. 

Linda Wise R.N. Lic. No. 186695 

 

06/30/2015 

Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of probation with 20 

hours CE pertaining to ethics, 

documentation and following 

doctor’s orders. Seconded by Ms. 

Cecil; motion carried. 
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Caroline Tippens 

Mark W. Jett R.N. Lic. No. 188435 

 

08/31/2015 

Ms. Akins moved and seconded by 

Cecil to accept the consent order of 

TnPAP. Motion carried. 

Melvin Kelly Kitts R.N. Lic. No. 183381 

 

04/30/2015 

 

Mr. Thompson moved to accept the 

consent order of voluntary 

surrender; seconded by Ms. Cecil. 

Motion carried. 

Shannon B. Stanley A.P.N. Cert. No. 14379 

RN. Lic No. 149043 

 

11/30/2015 

Ms. Akins moved to accept the 

consent order of voluntary 

surrender. Seconded by Cecil. 

Motion carried. 

Elizabeth D. Stewart R.N. Lic. No. 104464 

 

07/31/2015 

Ms. Akins moved to accept a 

consent order of voluntary 

surrender. Seconded by Thompson. 

Motion carried. 

Amanda Gayle Welch R.N. Lic. No. 119988 

 

10/31/2016 

Mr. Earwood moved and seconded 

by Akins to accept a consent order 

of reprimand and 30 hours of 

continuing education in area of 

record-keeping, documentation, and 

medication disposal and one civil 

penalty of $500.00. Motion carried. 

Jeffrey Womack R.N. Lic. No. 149462 

 

10/31/2016 

Ms. Cecil moved and seconded by 

Akins to accept the consent order of 

TnPAP. Motion carried. 

Shannon Anderson L.P.N. Lic. No. 74274 

 

02/29/2016 

Moved and seconded to accept the 

consent order of TnPAP. Motion 

carried. 

 
 
Recess–  Panel 1- 7:15 p.m. 

   Panel 2- 7:31 p.m. 

   Panel 3- 9:14 p.m. 

 

 

Reconvene – 8:34 a.m. Thursday, December 4, 2014 

 

Call to Order–Ms. Powell called role  
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Present: Brent Earwood, APN; Arthur Thompson, LPN; Lee Anne Stearnes, APN; Juanita 

Turnipseed, APN; Martha Buckner, RN; Janell Rae Cecil, RN; Kathleen Harkey, Consumer 

Member; Mark Young, APN; Lisa Heaton, RN; Leslie Nelson Akins, APN; Marietha Silvers, 

RN 

 

Absent: none 

 

A quorum was present. 

 

Welcome and Introduction of Guests 

Mr. Earwood welcomed the Board members and guests in the audience and called for self-

introductions.  

Staff introduced by Ms. Lund. Attorneys introduced by Mr. Waters. 

 

Mr. Young moved and seconded by Silvers to adopt the consent order agenda items and reports. 

The motion carried. 

  

Consent Agenda: 

 

• School Announcements 

•           School Survey Visit(s) 

•           Update on Nurse Practitioner position with Excessive Prescribing Team 

•           Consultant Recruitment Update 

•           Report from meetings 

•           Nurse Licensure Compact update 

 

Reports: 

 

•           Executive Director’s Report – Ms. Lund 

• Strategic Plan Current Activities –Ms. Lund 

•           GIS Demonstration- Ms. Sherfy 

• OGC report/rules - Mr. Waters  

• TnPAP Report – Mr. Harkreader, TnPAP Director:  

• Investigations Report—Ms. Moran 

 

Rulemaking Hearing— Mr. Waters announced a rulemaking hearing to consider proposed rule 

changes relative to RNFA, 90 day rule for nurse licensure compact and continuing education for 

holders of a certificate of fitness to prescribe.  The audience was given an opportunity to signify 

by signature if they wished to speak to the rules. No one requested to comment. Mr. Waters read 
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the proposed rules.  Mr. Earwood moved and seconded by Ms. Turnipseed to approve the rules 

as proposed. The motion passed unanimously on roll call vote. 

 

School Hearings—Ms. Sherfy, PHNC2 

1. ITT Technical Institute-Breckinridge School of Nursing, Nashville, TN.  Request for 

full approval of Associate Degree Nursing Program.  Presenting information:  Ms. 

Rhonda Wallace, Chair of Nursing Program.  Following Ms. Wallace’s presentation and 

discussion of program, Ms. Buckner made a motion to grant conditional approval to ITT 

Technical Institute-Breckinridge School of Nursing Associate Degree Nursing Program 

and to suspend enrollment until after review of the program at the May Board of Nursing 

meeting.  Ms. Heaton seconded and motion carried.  The program will address NCLEX 

pass rates, student retention and employment rates at the review.   

2. Nashville State Community College, Nashville, TN.  Request for full approval of 

Associate Degree Nursing Program.  Presenting information: Dr. Cynthia Waller, Dean.  

Following Dr. Waller’s presentation and discussion of program, Ms. Buckner made a 

motion to grant full approval to Nashville State Community College Associate Degree 

Nursing Program.  Mr. Young seconded and motion carried. 

3. St. Louis University, St. Louis, MO.  Request for letter of intent and initial approval for 

online graduate degree nursing programs.  Presenting information:  Dr. Joanne 

Thanavaro, Dean.  Following Dr. Thanavaro’s presentation and discussion of programs, 

Ms. Stearnes made a motion to approve the letter of intent and grant initial approval to St. 

Louis University for online graduate degree nursing programs to include Adult-

Gerontology Acute Care NP, Adult-Gerontology Primary Care NP, Family NP, Pediatric 

Primary Care NP, Family Psychiatric/Mental Health NP with Post Masters Certificate in 

all mentioned specialties.  BSN to DNP and Post Masters DNP.  All programs have 

option of completing Nurse Educator track in above mentioned specialties.  Mr. Young 

seconded and motion carried. 

4. Cumberland University, Mount Juliet, TN. Request for letter of intent and initial 

approval for online MSN programs.  Presenting:  Dr. Carole Ann Bach, Dean.  Following 

Dr. Bach’s presentation and discussion of programs, Ms. Buckner made a motion to 

approve the letter of intent and grant initial approval to Cumberland University for online 

MSN programs to include Nurse Educator, Executive Leadership and Administration, 

and Global and Community Health tracks.  Mr. Young seconded, motion carried.  

5. American Sentinel University, Aurora, CO.  Request for letter of intent and initial 

approval for online nursing programs.  Presenting information: Ms. Mary Adams, 

President.  Following Ms. Adams’ presentation and discussion of programs, Mr. Young 

made a motion to approve the letter of intent and grant initial approval to American 

Sentinel University to offer online nursing programs to include RN to BSN, RN to 

BSN/MSN, MSN 5 tracks: nursing informatics, nursing education, nursing management 
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and organizational leadership, case management, infection prevention and control. DNP- 

educational leadership and executive leadership.  Ms. Stearnes seconded, motion carried.   

6. Chamberlain College of Nursing, Downers’ Grove, IL. Request for letter of intent and 

initial approval for online nursing programs.  Presenting information: Dr. Carole 

Eldridge, Senior Director, Online Operations.  Following Dr. Eldridge’s presentation and 

discussion of programs, Ms. Buckner made a motion to approve the letter of intent and 

grant initial approval to Chamberlain College of Nursing to offer online nursing programs 

to include RN to BSN, MSN (RN to BSN to MSN option) – Nurse Educator, Executive, 

FNP, Healthcare Policy, Nursing Informatics, Post Master’s certificate program in 

Nursing Education or Informatics, DNP-Advanced Practice Leadership and Healthcare 

Systems Leadership tracks.  The motion was contingent upon changing the curriculum to 

require Pathophysiology, Pharmacology and Physical Assessment in three separate 

courses in the Nurse Educator track.  Ms. Akins seconded, motion carried. 

7. University of North Alabama, Florence, AL.   Request for letter of intent and initial 

approval for online nursing programs.  Presenting information: Dr. Birdie Bailey, Dean.  

Following Dr. Bailey’s presentation and discussion of programs, Ms. Turnipseed made a 

motion to approve the letter of intent and grant initial approval to University of North 

Alabama to offer online nursing programs to include RN to BSN, RN to MSN and MSN 

– Nursing in Teaching and Learning Environments and Nursing Leadership in 

Organizational Environments.  Mr. Young seconded, motion carried. 

8. Aquinas College, Nashville, TN.  Request for full approval of MSN and Post Master’s 

certificate programs in Nursing Education.  Presenting information: Brother Ignatius 

Perkins.  Following Brother Perkins’ presentation and discussion of the program, Mr. 

Young made a motion to grant full approval to Aquinas College, Department of Nursing 

for MSN and Post Master’s certificate programs.  Ms. Akins seconded, motion carried. 

9. Aquinas College, Nashville TN.  Request for letter of intent and initial approval for a 

Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program.  Presenting information:   Brother Ignatius 

Perkins.  Following Brother Perkins’ presentation and discussion, Ms. Turnipseed made a 

motion to approve the letter of intent and grant initial approval to Aquinas College for a 

Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program.  Ms. Buckner seconded, motion carried. 

10. Colorado Technical University, Colorado Springs, CO.  Application withdrawn 

 

Review and Vote to Accept Coordinated School Health Guidelines – Michael Warren, MD, 

Assistant Commissioner, Division of Family Health and Wellness, TDH 

 

Following Dr. Warren’s presentation with follow up questions answered with input from Sara 

Smith, Department of Education and Lisa Nistler, Tennessee Association of School Nurses,  

Mr. Young made a motion to accept the CSH Guidelines as presented. Dr. Buckner seconded. 

Motion carried. 
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Consider Vote to Approve Application Review Committee Recommendations – Mr. Waters, Ms. 

Turnipseed, Ms. Phillips, PHNC2 

Applicant Issue/Background Recommendation 

by ARC 

Decision of the 

Board from 

8/2014 meeting 

Decision of the 

Board 

     

Patricia S. 

Sutherland 

95 St. Clair Dr. 

Dunlap, TN 

37327 

 

LPN 

Reinstatement 

applicant 

 

 

On probation 

until 3/5/2015 

from felony. 

 

3/5/2012 -Pled 

guilty to 

promotion 

manufacturing 

methamphetamine, 

class D Felony. 

On probation 

through 3/5/2015. 

 

Deny the LPN 

reinstatement 

application based 

on guilt of a 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Ms. Thompson 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to Deny the LPN 

reinstatement 

application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. Mr. 

Earwood 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B). 

     

Sheryl Vaughn 

842 Mountain 

Thrush Rd, 

Townsend, TN 

37882 

 

LPN 

endorsement 

applicant 

 

 

Paying 

$50/month 

restitution from a 

1993 

embezzlement 

felony 

 

 

 

Deny the LPN 

endorsement 

application based 

on guilt of a 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Mr. Earwood 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the LPN 

endorsement 

application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. Ms. 

Harkey 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

 

This decision is 
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pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B). 

     

Amber Ison 

332 Kelsey Ct 

LaVergne, TN 

37086 

 

RN exam 

applicant 

 

Pled guilty to 

Theft over 

$10,000, class C 

Felony, 

10/15/2013. 

Judicial Diversion, 

probation through 

10/15/2019. 

 

Restitution 

amount $338, 

991.10 

Deny the RN 

licensure by 

exam due to 

crime.  

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115(a)(1)(B). 

At the request of 

Ms. Ison to 

obtain counsel, 

Mr. Earwood 

made a motion 

to defer the 

decision until 

December 

meeting of the 

board. Ms. 

Harkey 

seconded and 

motion carried. 

Ms. Ison was 

present and 

represented by 

counsel, 

attorney, Jesse 

Lords. 

Following Mr. 

Lords’ 

presentation and 

questions, Ms. 

Turnipseed 

moved to accept 

ARC’s 

recommendation 

to deny the RN 

licensure by 

exam due to 

crime. Ms. 

Harkey 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115(a)(1)(B). 

     

Rhonda 

Williams 

 

2767 Mentor Rd. 

Louisville, TN 

37777 

Board order 

ratified 8/27/2012 

stating pled guilty 

and was convicted, 

on 2/14/2011, of 

Aggravated 

Deny the LPN 

licensure by 

reinstatement 

based on 

conviction of 

crime of 

At the request of 

Ms. Williams to 

obtain counsel, 

Mr. Earwood 

made a motion 

to defer the 

Ms. Williams 

was present. 

Following 

testimony and 

questions, Ms. 

Turnipsee 
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LPN 

Reinstatement 

applicant 

Assault, in 

violation of TCA 

39-13-102, and 

Reckless 

Endangerment, in 

violation of TCA 

39-13-103. 

Aggravated 

Assault in 

violation of TCA 

39-13-102, 

which occurred 

in the last five 

years. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B) and 

Rule 1000-02-

.13(2)(a). 

decision until 

December 

meeting of the 

board. Ms. 

Stearnes 

seconded and 

motion carried. 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the LPN 

licensure by 

reinstatement on 

conviction of 

crime. Ms. 

Buckner 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B) 

and Rule 1000-

02-.13(2)(a). 

     

Lisa Dale 

240 Julie Cove  

Arlington, TN 

38002 

 

RN by exam 

applicant 

Passed NCLEX 

10/5/2011. 

Appeared before 

ARC 10/20/2011, 

denied licensure 

due to felony 

convictions. 

 

10/5/2001 - 90 

felony counts; 

wire/securities 

fraud, interstate 

transport of stolen 

property, money 

laundering, aiding 

and abetting. 

Served 78 months 

in prison, released 

in 2008, followed 

Deny the RN 

licensure by 

exam due to 

crime.  

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115(a)(1)(B). 

N/A Ms. Dale was 

present and 

represented by 

counsel, 

Attorney, Martin 

Sir. Following 

presentation and 

questions, Ms. 

Akins moved to 

deny the ARC 

recommendation 

and grant the 

RN licensure by 

exam. Mr. 

Thompson 

seconded. Ms. 

Turnipseed 

opposed. Motion 

carried. 
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by 3 years 

probation, released 

in 2011 

     

Kathryn Bolden 

PO Box 294 

Kodak, TN 

37764-0894 

 

RN renewal 

applicant 

8/21/2012 - Pled 

guilty to class D 

Felony, Reckless 

Endangerment – 

Deadly weapon 

involved. Original 

charge was 

attempted 1st 

degree murder, 

reduced. Released 

from probation 

5/29/2014. 

 

Currently under a 

TnPAP 

monitoring 

agreement as of 

12/3/2012. 

Expected 

completion date of 

3/2016. 

Deny the RN 

renewal due to 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115(a)(1)(B). 

N/A Ms. Bolden was 

present and 

represented by 

counsel, 

Attorney, Frank 

Scanlon. 

Following 

presentation and 

questions, Mr. 

Earwood moved 

to deny the ARC 

representation 

and grant a 

conditional RN 

license including 

participation in 

Tennessee 

Professional 

Assistance 

Nursing. Ms. 

Akins seconded. 

Ayes included: 

Brent Earwood, 

APN; Arthur 

Thompson, 

LPN; Lee Anne 

Stearnes, APN; 

Janell Rae Cecil, 

RN; Mark 

Young, APN; 

Lisa Heaton, 

RN; Leslie 

Nelson Akins, 

APN; Marietha 

Silvers, RN. 
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Nays: Juanita 

Turnipseed, 

APN; Martha 

Buckner, RN; 

Kathleen 

Harkey, 

Consumer 

Member. Motion 

carried.  

     

Joshua Weil 

8467 Rothchild 

Rd 

Germantown, 

TN 38139 

 

RN Renewal 

applicant 

Theft convictions 

x 2 within 5 years: 

2/5/2013 

misdemeanor theft 

conviction 

10/1/2012 

misdemeanor theft 

conviction 

Deny the RN 

renewal due to 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115(a)(1)(B). 

N/A Mr. Earwood 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the RN 

renewal due to 

crime. Ms. 

Buckner 

seconded. 

Motion carried.  

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115(a)(1)(B). 

     

Derek Hawks 

404 Glendale St 

South Fulton, 

TN 38257 

 

 

RN renewal 

applicant 

 

Licensed as a PN 

in KY by exam 

7/28/1994 to 

Felony conviction, 

on probation until 

8/9/2015- class D 

felony on 

8/9/2012, 

possession of a 

controlled 

substance 1st 

degree. Probation 

for 3 years should 

end 8/9/2015. 

Deny the RN 

renewal 

application based 

on guilt of a 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Ms. Akins 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the RN 

renewal 

application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. Ms. 

Turnipseed 

seconded. 
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10/31/1999 – 

discipline noted 

in NURSYS 

 

Licensed as a PN 

in TN 9/23/1994 

to 8/31/2000 – 

no discipline 

noted in 

NURSYS 

Motion carried. 

 This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B). 

     

Jennifer 

Woodard 

501 Greenwood 

Dr 

Lafayette, TN 

37083 

 

RN by exam 

applicant 

On a type of 

criminal probation 

or diversion. 

 

Theft under $500 

4/24/2014,class A 

misdemeanor 

 

Memorandum of 

Understanding 

scheduled to be 

terminated 

7/22/2015. 

Deny the RN 

exam application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Ms. Turnipseed 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the RN 

exam 

application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B). 

     

Elizabeth 

Holden 

517 Morton Ave. 

NES RD 

Nashville, TN 

37211 

 

RN renewal 

applicant 

Snorted heroin 

noted on warrant 

from 5/27/2014 

conviction. 

 

5/27/2014 – pled 

guilty to reckless 

driving. Warrant 

states “subject 

stated she had 

consumed half a 

16 oz beer, and 

Deny the RN 

renewal 

application based 

on of guilt of a 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Mr. Young 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the RN 

renewal 

application 

based on of guilt 

of a crime. Ms. 

Akins seconded. 

Motion carried.  
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snorted heroin, 30 

min prior to 

accident, for the 

first time.”  

 

12/7/1995 – DUI 

in licensure file 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(B). 

     

Stacie Partin 

6801 Old Alto 

Hwy 

Decherd, TN 

37324 

 

LPN by exam 

applicant 

Theft from a 

patient’s home in 

2010 plus 

additional crimes. 

 

3/17/2001 

contributing to 

underage minor 

10/3/2002 Theft of 

property (Dillards) 

7/29/2004 No 

operator’s license 

amended down 

from DOSL. 

3/3/2006 

Probation 

violation 

3/3/2010 failure to 

appear 

5/19/2010 theft of 

property (class A 

misdemeanor) 

(ring in patient’s 

home) 

Deny the LPN 

exam application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Mr. Earwood 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the LPN 

exam 

application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. Ms. 

Buckner 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

     

Rebecca Mae 

Vaughn 

3642 Hilham 

Road 

Cookeville, TN 

38506 

Attests to being in 

poor health. 

Deny the RN 

reinstatement 

application based 

on applicant’s 

attestation of 

being currently 

 Mr. Young 

moved to accept 

the ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the RN 

reinstatement 
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RN 

Reinstatement 

applicant 

in poor physical 

and mental 

health. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

104 (1) 

63-7-104. 

application 

based on 

applicant’s 

attestation of 

being currently 

in poor physical 

and mental 

health. Ms. 

Stearnes 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

104 (1) 

63-7-104. 

     

Madelene 

Guerra 421 E. 

Thompson Lane 

Nashville, TN 

37211 

 

LPN 

Endorsement 

10/15/2013 

Judicial diversion 

for assault, bodily 

injury. Supervised 

probation for 11 

months 29 days 

from 10/15/2013. 

Warrant statement 

on 4/15/2013 

“extremely 

intoxicated”, 

warrant statement 

on 10/9/2013 state 

“defendant had 

been drinking 

again after being 

in rehab twice”. 

Deny the LPN 

endorsement 

application based 

on guilt of a 

crime. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 

N/A Ms. Turnipseed 

made a motion 

to accept the 

ARC 

recommendation 

to deny the LPN 

endorsement 

application 

based on guilt of 

a crime. Mr. 

Earwood 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated 63-7-

115 (a)(1)(b). 
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Jack Butler 

132 Orchard Dr 

Old Hickory, TN 

37138 

 

RN by exam 

applicant 

10/11/95 two 

counts of lewd 

molestation of a 

child reduced to 

misdemeanor, 

outraging public 

decency. 

Deny the RN 

licensure by 

exam based on 

your guilt of 

crime and fraud 

or deceit in 

attempting to 

procure a license. 

 

This 

recommendation 

is pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated §63-

7-115 (a)(1)(B) 

and §63-7-115 

(a)(1)(A). 

Following 

presentation 

from Mr. Waters 

and Mr. Barber, 

attorneys, and 

testimony, Mr. 

Earwood made a 

motion to defer 

the decision 

until the 

December board 

meeting. Ms. 

Stearnes 

seconded and 

motion carried. 

Mr. Butler was 

present and 

represented by 

counsel, 

Attorney, Phillip 

Barber. 

Following 

presentation and 

questions, Mr. 

Earwood moved 

to grant the 

ARC 

recommendation 

to Deny the RN 

licensure by 

exam based on 

your guilt of 

crime and fraud 

or deceit in 

attempting to 

procure a 

license. Ms. 

Turnipseed 

seconded. Mr. 

Young voted 

nay. Motion 

carried.  

This decision is 

pursuant to 

Tennessee Code 

Annotated §63-

7-115 (a)(1)(B) 

and §63-7-115 

(a)(1)(A). 

     

Tracy A Tate 

505 Haley Rd 

Whitwell, TN 

Asked to appear 

before ARC by 

office of general 

ARC 

recommended 

conditional 

N/A Following Mr. 

Waters 

presentation of 
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37397 

 

RN 

Reinstatement 

applicant 

counsel, license. proposed order 

of conditional 

license 

recommended 

by ARC, Ms. 

Harkey moved 

to accept the 

order. Ms. 

Stearnes 

seconded. 

Motion carried. 

     

Cheryl Lowe 

1502 Royal Trail 

Manchester, TN 

37355 

 

LPN by exam 

applicant 

7/12/2008 Driving 

on suspended or 

revoked 

 

5/22/2008 Driving 

on suspended or 

revoked and Poss 

Schedule V 

 

11/6/2007 DUI 1st 

ARC 

recommended 

conditional 

license. 

N/A Following Mr. 

Waters 

presentation of 

order, Mr. 

Young moved to 

accept the 

conditional 

license order 

proposed by 

ARC. Ms. 

Buckner 

seconded. 

Motion carried.  

 

 

Ms. Marietha Silvers left the board meeting at 5:21 p.m. A quorum remained. 

 

Vote to Adopt Bylaws Policy – Following discussion, Ms. Stearnes moved to accept the bylaws 
policy. Dr. Buckner seconded. Motion carried.  
 
TnPAP Guest Speaker—deferred to future board meeting. 
 
 
Accept nominations for Board Officers – Chair and Vice-Chair 
Mr. Thompson was appointed to chair a committee of the whole for the nominating committee. 
Mr. Thompson called for nominations for chair. Ms. Akins nominated Mr. Earwood, Mr. Young 
seconded. Motion carried. 
Mr. Thompson called for nominations for vice-chair. Ms. Stearnes nominated Ms. Turnipseed, 
Mr. Young seconded. Motion carried.  
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The slate of officers for election will be brought for vote to the February 18-19, 2015 meeting of 
the board. 
 
Analysis of CSMD Disciplinary Data – presented by Ms. Phillips, PHNC2.  
 
Ms. Phillips provided a PowerPoint presentation on data from cases prosecuted by the 
Overprescribing team.  
 
Vote to Adopt Retirement of APN Certificate/Certificate of Fitness Policy. Following questions 
and discussion, Mr. Young moved to adopt the policy as proposed. Dr. Buckner seconded. 
Motion carried.  
  
February Meeting Panels—The board agreed to hold three disciplinary panels at the February 
meeting. 
 
Out of State Travel—Ms. Stearnes moved to accept the travel as requested on the prepared table. 

Mr. Earwood seconded and motion carried. 

Debrief—Members support three panels at February meeting. Board members asked that lengthy 

cases are brought with clear facts of violations and that long depositions not be read into the 

record. Mr. Waters cautioned board members not to involve the audience in deliberations. There 

was also a discussion regarding how to plan for lunch to maximize time in session. Board 

members request to continue the practice of receiving school materials via thumb drive prior to 

the meeting. Members asked staff to investigate a mechanism for accessing materials on thumb 

drive on the state-assigned I-pad. Members requested staff to explore obtaining an armed 

security guard for the duration of board meetings. 

Adjourn 

There being no other business, the business meeting of the Tennessee Board of Nursing 

adjourned at 7:39 p.m., with the next board meeting scheduled February 18-19, 2015.  


